

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**No. 18-2201**  
**Scott County No. CVCV297911**

---

**DARREN PETRO,**  
Petitioner-Appellant,

**vs.**

**PALMER COLLEGE OF CHIROPRACTIC,**  
Respondent-Appellee,

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR SCOTT COUNTY  
HONORABLE STUART WERLING  
HONORABLE MARY E. HOWES

---

**FINAL BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE IOWA LEAGUE OF CIVIL AND  
HUMAN RIGHTS AGENCIES**

---

**Latrice L. Lacey**  
On Behalf of Iowa League of Civil and  
Human Rights Agencies  
226 West 4<sup>th</sup> Street  
Davenport, IA 52801  
Ph. (563) 326-7888  
Fax (563) 326-7959  
[llacey@ci.davenport.ia.us](mailto:llacey@ci.davenport.ia.us)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....6

ROUTING STATEMENT.....10

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(d) .....10

Interests of Amicus Curiae.....10

ARGUMENT .....13

I. The Iowa Legislature has Conferred Subject Matter Jurisdiction on Iowa District Courts for Discrimination Causes of Action. ....13

    A. The Iowa Legislature has Granted Local Civil Rights Commissions the Procedural Authority to Issue an Administrative Release or Right to Sue Through the Iowa Civil Rights Act .....14

    B. The Procedural Prerequisite for Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies to Pursue a Civil Rights Claim in District Court Does Not Preclude Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....16

II. The Iowa Legislature Has Authorized Local Commissions to Issue an Administrative Release to Pursue a Civil Rights Claim in District Court. ....18

    A. There is Nothing Within the ICRA That Expresses an Intent to Limit Local Commission’s Authority to Enforce the Act. ....19

III. The Davenport Civil Rights Commission’s Status as a Designated Referral/Deferral Agency Further Qualifies it to Enforce the ICRA. ....21

IV. There is Nothing Within the ICRA to Indicate a Restriction of Municipal Authority to Issue an Administrative Release for Rights Protected Under a Local Ordinance Which Are Not Protected Under the ICRA. ....23

V. The Court Has Not Interpreted the Iowa Civil Rights Act to Restrict Local Agencies Ability to Confer Original Jurisdiction Upon the District Court.....25

VI. The Iowa Civil Rights Act Requires Local Agencies to Allow for an Administrative Release to Pursue A Claim in District Court.....29

VII. ... The District Court Interpretation of the Authority of Local Commissions and Irreconcilable with ICRA.....30

    A. The Interpretation of a Restriction of Municipal Authority to Issue an Administrative Release to Complainant’s Who Have Their Rights Under a Local Ordinance Issued, But Permission for the Protections Available Under the ICRA Raises Equal Protection Concerns. ....32

VIII. The Legislature Has Recognized that a Final Action of a Local Commission Should be the Viewed the Same as a Final Action from the ICRC. ..33

IX. The ICRA Does Not Require Local Commissions to Hold a Public Hearing on all Claims Not Protected Under the Act. ....34

X. The Legislature Intended to Allow the Commission to Utilize Discretion in Determining Which Cases to take to Public Hearing. ....35

CONCLUSION .....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 750 N.W.2d 93, 100-01 (Iowa 2008).....	22
<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 750 N.W.2d 93, 102 (Iowa 2008) .....	23, 24
<i>Cedar Rapids Human Rights Com. v. Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 222 N.W.2d 391, 402 (Iowa 1974).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Estabrook v. Iowa Civil Rights Com.</i> , 283 N.W.2d 306, 309-11 (Iowa 1979).....	33
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844, 874 (Iowa 2017) .....	16, 18
<i>Goodell v. Humboldt Cty.</i> 575 N.W.2d 486, 503-04 (Iowa 1998) .....	7, 27
<i>Green v. City of Cascade</i> , 231 N.W.2d 882, 890 (Iowa 1975).....	30
<i>Holding v. Franklin County Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 565 N.W.2d 318, 319 (Iowa 1997) .....	15
<i>Hollinrake v. Monroe Cty.</i> , 433 N.W.2d 696, 697-98 (Iowa 1988) .....	31
<i>Iowa City v. Westinghouse Learning Corp.</i> , 264 N.W.2d 771, 773 (Iowa 1978) .....	passim
<i>Jacobi v. High Point Label, Inc.</i> , 442 F. Supp. 518 (M.D.N.C. 1977).....	9, 34
<i>Johnson v. Butler Brothers</i> , 162 F.2d 87, 88 (8th Cir. 1947) .....	34
<i>Keokuk Cty. v. H.B.</i> , 593 N.W.2d 118, 122 (Iowa 1999) .....	6, 15, 16
<i>Klein v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 829 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013)8, 32	
<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</i> , 872 N.W.2d 817, 830 (Iowa 2015) .....	31, 32
<i>Palmer Coll. of Chiropractic v. Davenport Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 850 N.W.2d 326, 332 (Iowa 2014).....	6, 9, 16, 35
<i>Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1, 7 (Iowa 2004).....	8, 31
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8, 10 (Iowa 2010).....	16, 35
<i>Simon Seeding &amp; Sod, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017).....	23, 32
<i>Smith v. ADM Feed Corp.</i> , 456 N.W.2d 378, 381 (Iowa 1990) .....	17, 18
<i>United Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Metropolitan Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 24 F.3d 1008, 1010-11 (7th Cir. 1994).....	7, 21
<i>Van Meter Indus. v. Mason City Human Rights Comm'n</i> (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 4, 2003) .....	19, 23
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862, 882 (Iowa 2009) .....	8, 31

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 626(c) .....9, 34  
Dav. Mun. Ord. § 2.58.090(D)(2019).....34  
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(2019).....32  
Iowa Code § 17A.2(5) (2019).....34  
Iowa Code § 216.18(2019) ..... 23, 24  
Iowa Code § 216.19 (2019). .....32  
Iowa Code § 216.19(1)(2019)..... 14, 22, 27  
Iowa Code § 216.19(3) (2019)..... 6, 13, 14  
Iowa Code § 216.19(3)(2019).....19  
Iowa Code § 216.19(4)(2019)..... 19, 20  
Iowa Code § 216.19(8)(2019)..... 18, 20  
Iowa Code 216.19(1)(2019).....17  
Iowa Code section 17A.19(10)(2019) .....16

**Administrative Code**

Iowa Admin. Code r. 161-1.6 (3)(2019)..... 16, 17  
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3) .....7

**Secondary Sources**

*Implications of the Right-to-Sue Amendment to Iowa's Civil Rights Law*, 65 Iowa  
L. Rev. 720, 725-36 (1980).....15
